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CHNTHAL ADMINISTR/^TIVfi TRIBUNAL,PRINCIPAL BENCH,

NHW DHII^.I.

O.A.Noa242 of 1988 Date of Decision;

Eon*ble Ri^Adige,M$niber.(A), • ~

Hon' b le Mr=3 ;S. Hegd'e,, .Member (j)

Shri Anil Khanna
Exo'Senior Clerk,

Secruity Branch,
Northern Railway,

Panchkaun Road,
New Delhi

By Ad"«vocate Shri B.S.Mainsa ..\Dplicant.'

Versus

i.. General Manager,
Northern Railway,

Baroda House,
New Delhi,

2, Chief Security Commissioner,
Northern Railway,
Headquarters Office,
Baroda House, '
New D©lhi,'

By Advocate Shri K»K.PateX

Respondentso'

ORDER

Hon'ble Mr," S.R.Adige, Member(A')

•In this application, Shri Anil !<hanna,

Ex-.Senior Clerk, Northern Railway, New Delhi has

impugned the order dated 23„;2.87 (Annexure-Ai;)

removing the applicant from service and the appellate

order dated 27aO,87(Annexure»A2) rejecting the

appeal;

2.' The applicant's case is that he was

appointed as a Junior Clerk on adhoc basis vide

notice dated 21,5»76 (Annexure-A3) and was thereafter

regu laicised on i4o4«'S0(Annexure"='A4)« He v/as granted
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four days' leave on average pay from 7«'5.85 to 10,-5.85

but he could not resume his duty on i3«'5.85(ilth and

i2th being Saturday and Sunday) on account of his

sickness^- As he was not getting any relief from the

Railway Doctor whose treatment he was receiving from

3,1.85 to 9»'4.B5, he put himself under the treatment

of a Private D;octor and submitted that Private Doctor'

Medical Certificate for the period from ISs'SeSS to

7,7,85 which was accepted by the respondents afid

the said period was regularised as leave due,,' However,

his condition did not improve, and he continued the

treatment under the Private Doctor, but the respondent

did not accept that Private Doctor's Madical certifica

beyond 7,7.85 and directed the applicant to got to

•the Railway Doctor for treatments The applicant

contends that as he had no faith in the Railway Doctor

he continued to receive treatment of his Private

Medical Practionar, and in response to the respondents

letter dated 30. iO«'85(Annexure«A5') directing the

applicant to get himself treated by the Railway

Doctor, he sent a reply on 22.1,86 stating that

he did not take the treatment from the Railway

Doctor because he could not get any relief from him.

Meanwhile, the respondents issued a charge^rsheet to

the applicant on 16»i0.85 for alleged unauthorised

absence from duty from 8»7,85(Annsxure-.A7), The

applicant claims that he gave a reply to the charge-

sheet but copy of the same has not been filed. Meann-
\

while, an Enquiry Officer was nominated who procseded

with the enquiry exparte although the applicant

claims to have informed the Enquiry Officer that he

•was not in a position to attend the enquiry,' The

applicant states that he was declared fit on 22,12.86
«

and reported for duty on that date. The respondents

- sent him to DJviO, Delhi for fitness to resume duty,

who declared him fit on 20.io87.



3,' It is alleged th^Mthout'waiting the applicant's

repi^essntation, the respondants rushed through the

enquiry exparte without permitting the applicant

to recover and participate in it, and the Enquiry-

Officer submitted his report on 7,i0»'86 (Annexure«Ai3),

on the basis of which the respondents issued a show

cause notice dated ie''l«87(Aanexure«M4). The

applicant states that he submitted a detailed reply-

On 22vi,-87 (Annexure-A15), but without applying his

mind to the same, the Senior Commandant,KiPF, New Delhi

passed the order on 23,•2.87 (.Vinexure-Al) removing
V

the applicant from service with imm.ediate effect.

4. During arguments, the first ground taken

by Shri Mainee, learned counsel for the applicant,

was that the order of removal was hit by Article 311

of the Constitution, because it was passed by an

authority subordinate to that by which the applicant

was appointed, and in this connection Shri Mainee

referred to the notice dated 21,5.76 (Annaxure-A3 •),

signed by Deputy Chief Security Officer stating •

^ that the applicant after having been declared

medically fit was temporarily appointed as a Clerk

on adhoc basis against an existing vacancy in the

Security Officer's Office, Delhi in the revised scale

plus usual allowances admissible under the rules

from the date he resumed duty in terms of S?0(HQ)'s

L^e_r_j^o_.22Q^yi_81Q_(eiii) dated 17J5.76. Shri

Mainee argued that this notice is in fact the

appointment letter and not letter No.'22o-E/i810(Eiii)

dated'17."5.'76, which reads in its entirety as follows:
'^'Reg;Appointment as Qffice Clerk on adhoc basis

agains-c Loyal quoja.-. ' j-.'^ j
•As a resiLit of suitability adjudged oy the
Dy.CSO , Shri Anil Khanna s/o Sri O.p,
Khanna, S.l/RPF, Baroda House, New Delhi,,
has qualified for the post of Office Clerk
grade R3.260-400(RS'). He may,therefore,
be appointed as Qffice Clerk grade R5s260-
400(RS) on adhoc basis in Security Branch.

This has the approval of Addl.CPO.
PA/CSO SPO(HQ.)"
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5. v'/e find it difficult to accept this contention

of Shri Mainee. Nominally a copy of the appointment is

addressed to t he appointee, but it is dear- that no

copy of the notice dated 21,'5,76 v-jas endorsed to the

applicants It further appears that the applicant joined

his post in terms of letter dated 17.5,76, the subject

of v/hich itself is 'appointment as •:3fficer Clerk on

adhoc basis against loyal quota'. Shri Miinse contended

that this letter dated 17,5.76 is an internal

communication and cannot be treated as the applicant's

appointment letter. However, we note that the applicant

^ himself in his appeal, dated 24o^3.87 made to the DIG.,

/ ilPF, Northern Railvvay against the order of punishment

has stated that he was appointed by the SPO(HQ) vide

order dated i7a"5.76 and the plea that he was appointed

by notice dated 21.5.76 is being raised for the first

time before us® Under the circumstances, the applicant

must be treated to have been appointed by letter

dated 17^5.76 signed by SPO(HQ) and the notice dated

21,5.76 merely reiterates the c ontents of the letter

dated 17.'S. 76,That being the position and as the Senio:

Commandant, riPF, New Delh who signed the removal order

dated 23.2.87 is admittedly not inferior in rank or

status to the SjPO(H^) who issued the order dated 17.'5.7

appointing the applicant, this ground taken by Shri

Mainee faili,

6. The second ground taken is that Rule 9(12) of

the Railway Servants (D.iscip line 8Appeal ) Rules,1963

has not been followedj which reads as follows

"The inquiring authority shall, if the
railway servant fails to appear within
the specified time or refuses or omits to

P plead, require the 'Presenting Officer',
he proposes to prove the articles of charge,
and shall adjourn the case to a later date
not exceeding thirty days, after recording an
order that the railway ser\?ant may for the^ ^
purpose of preparing his defence give a notice
within ten days of .the order or within sucn
further time not exceeding ten days as the

• inquiring authority may .allow for the discover;
of production of any docum.ents which a-'-s in^
possession of Railway Administration but n^ot
mentioned in the list referred to in sub~ru lev'-

N^3'-2"The, Railway servant shall indicate xne
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ralavaace of "Cha documents required by him
to be discovered or produced by the railway
Adffii nis t r a t i on.

7«' On a perusal of relevant departmental

proceedings' record, produced for oyr inspection by ^

Shri K.K.Patel, we find that it is true that the Enquir'

Officer did not order adjourning the case, after the

Presenting Officer had concluded.to enable the

applicant to prepare his defence, but in our view

this does not vitiate the proceedings. Shri Main=3e

has relied upon two rulings reported in ATR i989page

54 and ATR i987(.l) page 13) in support of his

contention that failure to pass the forraal order

adjourning the case^ renders the entire departmental

proceedings illegal. However, we are unable to accept

. this view because the objective of this provision is to

afford the railwayservant an opportunity to indicate

any document/other than those J.isted in sub-rule • (6),

which he requires in his defanca to reply to the charge;

but in the instant case, the two charges against the

applicant; viz.

i) unauthorised absence from 'duty from 8.7.85j.

ii) disobedience of the orde.rsof the superior
Officers in failing to report sick with the

Railway Doctor, have not been denied by the

applicant^

8, The applicant has not denied that-he

was absent from duty from 8.7.85 onwords,.His defence

is that he was . unwell, and furnished P.fvuCs in support

of the same®'' The respondents having reasons to suspect

the bonafides of these mCs, directed the'applicant

to get himself medically examined by a railway doctor,

but the applicant, instead of abiding by these diractionJ

advanced the preposterous plea that he had no faith

in the railway doctors. In fact, this assertion of the

applicant contracfek his own statement in writing
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dated io;4e85 that after taking the treatment of a

railway doctor, he found himself fit for duty«" During

arguments, Shri Mainee made the astonishing prepostiQn

that if the respondents had doubts about the bonafides

of P.M.Cs, they should have sent the railway doctor

to t reat the applicant at his residence^' Suffice to

say that Rule 1474 of the Indian iiailway Hstablishment

Manual nowhere prescribes this',''

9.' It is also pertinent to mention that the

app lie an c did not submit even the H/lCs on due dates or

soon - i^hereafterFour flviCs were submitted on ie'29'86,

y i»5»86, is.8,86 and 22,12,86 , and that too only on

22.12.86^\j^-ien strong doubts arose about the genuineness
of these F.MCs and they were endorsed to the railway

doctor fpr his countersignaft»f;ffhe countersigned them

only for 20»le86 and not for the entire period

(July,1985 to January,1986)^

10.- In view of the,( total non-co-operation in the

departmental enquiry, of which he had full notice,

the respondents were compelled to proceed exparte

and-the order of the disciplinary authority is a detailec

and reasoned one. Full opportunity was given to the

applicant to participate in the same, but he did not

avail of that opportunity,

11. Shri Mainse has also contended that the

appellate order was n.ot reasoned one, and no personal

hearing was given to the applicant,' A perusal of the

appellate order makes it clear that the main points taker

by the applicant have been discussed, and Shri

mainee ha's not furnished any ruling to show

that it is manciatory to give personal hearing
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in aach and svery case»'

NO doubt, the applicant joined duty on

21,'i,87, but his period of absence from duty from

3,7.85 to 20,1,87 can only be described as unauthorised,

in the absence of any certificate from the railv;ay

Doctor, that the applicant was in fact so unwell during

this entire period as to anable him to attend his

normal duties. In so far as the penalty of removal

IS concerned, the Hon'ble Supreme Court in 'U.O.I Vs.'

Ferma Manda « iqftQ SC 1185) had held that the

Tribunal has no jurisdiction to interfere with the

quantum of punishment imposed as a result of disciplinai

case,

12,' Under the circumstances, the impugned order

warrants no interference and this application is

dismissed,

13, Mo costs.

^ (B.S.Hegde.) <SvR,A5ig '̂^ MEMBER' (a)

^ ug/
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